
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.15 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 9 September 2020
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: This will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 BCU Commander - Crime and policing in Merton 5 - 10

5 Safer Merton update 11 - 36

6 Covid-19 update -Communications 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.
Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Centre

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)
 Nearest tr
[...]
e public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
15 JULY 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.30 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, John 

Dehaney, Sally Kenny, Paul Kohler, Owen Pritchard, Nick 
McLean, Edward Gretton, Joan Henry and Natasha Irons

Co-opted Member Mansoor Ahmad

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for Voluntary 
Sector, Partnerships and Community Safety)

Kiran Vagarwal (Interim Head of Community Safety) and Julia 
Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted members Emma Lemon and Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

The additional information requested had been received by email. Members agreed 
that they would make a decision at the Commission’s September meeting on whether 
to bring forward the Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy. ACTION: Scrutiny 
Officer to ensure this is covered as part of the discussion of the work programme.

4 MERTON'S PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (Agenda Item 4)

The report was introduced by Kiran Vagarwal, Interim Head of Community Safety. 
She said that the report sets out proposals for a new more localised Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO), based on analysis of data and currently subject to public 
consultation. The Commission was invited to make comments that could be taken 
into account by Cabinet when it is due to sign off the PSPO in November.

The Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector, Partnerships and Community Safety, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, provided background on the legal framework  and 
assured the Commission that the impact of the PSPO would be assessed to 
determine whether there was a need to extend PSPO coverage into other parts of the 
borough.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

In discussion, several members of the Commission expressed concerns that the town 
centre areas in Wimbledon and Morden would be excluded from the PSPO and 
sought assurances that the problem drinking in these areas would continue to be 
addressed. They also expressed concern about displacement from the PSPO area 
into surrounding areas. Kiran Vagarwal said that other enforcement measures could 
be taken in these areas, including a localised PSPO for Wimbledon town centre in 
future. She undertook to investigate the boundary of the PSPO in relation to Morden 
town centre.

In response to a request to include the whole of Morden and Wimbledon town 
centres within the PSPO, Kiran Vagarwal said this would not be possible because the 
areas covered by a single PSPO have to be adjacent. She said that it was common 
for local authorities to address this by having several localised PSPOs.

Members urged Cabinet to submit applications for localised PSPOs for Morden and 
Wimbledon town centres at the same time as the Mitcham application. Councillor 
Macauley said that Cabinet would listen to views expressed during the consultation 
period, including the views of the Commission, and would consider whether a 
separate PSPO was required.

In response to a further question about street drinking outside Wimbledon Centre 
Court shopping centre, Kiran Vagarwal said that this was currently being monitored 
and that there were a range of intervention measures that could be applied should 
the problem recur.

In response to a question about enforcement, Kiran Vagarwal said that the localised 
PSPO helps to focus the response to those areas that most need it.

The Commission RESOLVED to make the following reference to Cabinet:

That the Commission supports action being taken to address street drinking that 
occurs to such an extent that it intimidates the public, makes an area undesirable and 
becomes an area that people wish to avoid. The Commission wishes the proposals to 
be expanded to include other areas where there is unacceptable street drinking, 
namely Mitcham and Wimbledon town centres. It is understood that this wouldn’t 
cover all of the wards, just the town centre areas.

The Commission further RESOLVED that this reference should be included and 
responded to within the officer report to the meeting of Cabinet in November at which 
the consultation results and proposals for the PSPO would be considered.
ACTION: Director of Environment and Regeneration and Head of Community Safety.

5 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Commission RESOLVED to present the annual report to Council at its meeting 
on 16 September. The Chair agreed to make a change to his foreword replacing the 
words “a budget deficit of £35m” with “a budget deficit that is predicted to be 
substantial”. ACTION: Scrutiny Officer

Page 2



3

6 DISCUSSION TO IDENTIFY QUESTIONS TO ASK THE BCU COMMANDER 
WHEN SHE ATTENDS ON 9 SEPTEMBER (Agenda Item 6)

The Commission agreed to use its first meeting with the new BCU Commander, Chief 
Superintendent Lis Chappell, as an opportunity for dialogue in order to share 
concerns and priorities. A number of lines of questioning were agreed:

 Safer neighbourhood teams and community policing in wards (Councillor 
Gretton to lead on high level questions)

 Police plans on carbon reduction (Councillor Gretton to lead)
 The number and deployment of officers, current level of resources and 

demand, how scarce resources are used and the implications for Safer 
Merton, impact of policing the lockdown and wearing of masks (Councillor 
Owen Pritchard to lead)

 What is the police doing to tackle low level nuisance that may escalate to 
something serious and what is being done to assure residents that this is 
being addressed (Councillor Natasha Irons to lead)

 In the light of Black Lives Matter, what is being done to ensure that the police 
are representative of the communities that they serve and that stop and 
search is intelligence-led (Councillor Irons to lead)

 Does the BCU Commander believe it is important to have continuity and 
stability in senior police ranks? The turnover levels seems high and not 
conducive to good governance (Councillor Peter McCabe to lead)

The Commission resolved:
 To invite the Chair of the Stop and Search Monitoring Group to its meeting on 

9 September to provide the most recent data and to take part in the discussion 
with the BCU Commander ACTION: Scrutiny Officer

 To inform the incoming BCU Commander, Chief Superintendent Lis Chappell, 
of the proposed lines of questioning. ACTION: Scrutiny Officer

 That the Chair would write a letter of thanks to the outgoing BCU Commander, 
Chief Superintendent Sally Benatar. ACTION: Councillor Peter Southgate

7 SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT 
[...]
and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 9th September 2020
Wards: All wards

Subject:  
Lead officer: Kiran Vagarwal, Head of Community Safety
Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley
Contact officer: Katy Saunders, Community Resilience Officer

Recommendations: 
A. For the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to note the contents of the report in 

terms of community resilience work. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To give an update on the work progressed to contribute towards community 

resilience within Safer Merton specifically in relation to hate crime, 
Neighbourhood Watch and Merton’s Safer Neighbourhood Board (SNB). 

2 DETAILS

HATE CRIME
2.1. National hate crime figures from the Office for National Statistics (ONS) are 

only available up to FY 2018/19. However the figures showed an increase of 
10% on the figures for the previous financial year.

2.2. For Merton the figures show a 9% increase on the previous year for all forms 
of hate crime offence, with racial incidents being the highest form of offence 
with an approximate average 23 offences reported a month.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2.3. Each year the Safer Merton service undertake a hate crime profile to better 
understand reported hate crime within the borough. A copy of the 2020 
profile can be found in Appendix 1 of this report. 

2.4. For the financial year 2019-20 Merton saw 359 reports of hate crimes made 
to police. This is an increase on the total of 330 for the previous year. These 
figures break down as follows:-

Merton 2019-20
Racist 275

Faith 23

Sexual orientation 45

Disability 11

Transgender 5

TOTAL 359

2.5. The most recent data to the end of July 2020 shows a surge in racist hate 
crime reporting which corresponds with the death of George Floyd and the 
emergence of the ‘Black Lives Matter’ campaign.

2.6. The Hate Crime Strategy Group continues to meet quarterly and has met 
virtually during the Covid-19 pandemic. During this time members of the 
group have been providing a weekly update on any emerging trends or 
areas of concern in their community, which is fed back in to the police. We 
have a strong relationship with the South West Police Basic Command Unit 
(BCU) partnership team, which provides a dedicated police BCU Hate Crime 
Officer who also sits on our Hate Crime Strategy Group. The police have 
been providing us with weekly hate crime figures and are picking up on any 
cases which may indicate a community tension.
Key updates:

2.7. Merton’s Hate Crime Advice Surgery in conjunction with Tell MAMA 
and partners - the surgeries take place on the second Tuesday of each 
month and are a drop-in service for victims of hate crime seeking advice and 
support. Due to social distancing, the surgeries have now moved to a phone 
based service, details of which are promoted via the council’s social media 
pages and website. 

2.8. Promotion of Merton’s hate crime service via social media – on a 
regular basis messaging is put out via the council’s social media pages that 
Merton does not tolerate hate in any form and signposting towards hate 
crime support services in the borough. There is also an article in the latest 
addition of My Merton and the Neighbourhood Watch summer newsletter 
around third party reporting. There will be a piece in the autumn edition of 
My Merton around Hate Crime Awareness Week. 

2.9. Hate Crime Third Party Reporting Scheme Pilot – the scheme launched 
in March 2020 and recognises that members of some communities may feel 
more comfortable reporting a hate crime to groups they already have a 

Page 12



relationship with. Although many of these organisations cannot currently 
meet their clients face to face, the services have continued throughout the 
pandemic via an over the phone and email basis, and will be continued to be 
promoted via the development of a promotional video for social media.

2.10. International Day against Homophobia, Biphobia and Transphobia 
(IDAHOBIT) - Unfortunately due to Covid-19, this year we were unable to 
gather together in person for a ceremony on 17th May. However we were 
able to mark this virtually by raising the Freedom flag over the council’s 
social media channels. This was supported by a social media video featuring 
the BCU Commander Chief Supt Sally Benatar urging victims to come 
forward and get the support they need from police and partners.

2.11. Hate Crime Awareness Week (HCAW) 2020 – during last year’s HCAW 
Safer Merton, police and partners engaged with over 1,700 residents on a 
face to face basis through a series of events at locations throughout the 
borough. Planning has begun for this year’s HCAW running 10th to 17th 
October 2020, which will be delivered virtually. The national focus of HCAW 
this year is disability hate crime. Given the ‘Black Lives Matter’ movement, 
the Hate Crime Strategy Group have decided racial hate crime will also be a 
focus. A planning meeting has taken place with the members of the Hate 
Crime Strategy Group to ensure that, via partnership working, we can still 
deliver a thorough programme of engagement with our residents. This will 
largely take the place of online webinars and engagement events supported 
by a robust social media campaign. 

2.12. Bystander training – the chair of our Hate Crime Strategy Group has been 
trained to deliver Bystander training on how individuals in the community can 
speak up or take action against unacceptable behaviour in a safe way. 
Delivering this training will be incorporated in our plans for HCAW.

2.13. AFC Wimbledon ‘Kick it Out’ campaign – the Diversity and Inclusion 
manager at AFC Wimbledon will be presenting at the next Hate Crime 
Strategy Group in September about how we can support and link in with 
their campaign around racism and discrimination. 
NEIGHBOURHOOD WATCH

2.14. Neighbourhood Watch is a community run scheme supported by the police 
and is the largest voluntary movement in the UK. Merton Neighbourhood 
Watch is managed two 
[...]
eloping a communications campaign around engaging the volunteers 

Page 14



who have come forward during the Covid-19 pandemic with NHW, and 
looking at what roles these volunteers who play in assisting NHW.

2.25. Junior Neighbourhood Watch – Merton is the only borough in London 
which runs a Junior Neighbourhood Watch scheme. The scheme is run in 
partnership with police Safer Neighbourhood Teams and is a 6 week 
programme for year 5 pupils in Merton schools. The students learn about 
how to protect themselves and their homes from crime and helps to develop 
their relationships with the police from an early age. The scheme also 
includes visits to the local fire station and the CCTV department, and a 
chance for the students to meet with the Mayor to discuss what they have 
learnt. The scheme has very positive feedback from students and teachers 
and we aim to roll in out in schools which we haven’t previously worked in 
during 2020-21. Note this work is currently on hold pending the reopening of 
schools following Covid-19. 
Merton Safer Neighbourhood Board (SNB)

2.26 SNBs are the primary, borough level engagement and oversight mechanism 
enabling communities to hold their local police services to account. The 
meetings take place quarterly and are chaired by a representative from the 
community. Merton’s SNB met virtually on 5th June 2020. There was good 
representation from community reps and senior police team. 

2.26. Key updates: 
 MOPAC (Mayor’s Office of Policing and Crime) Community 

Engagement Funding - The Funding Committee gave an update on 
applications for 2020-21. There were a large amount of bids for funding this 
year – 21 in comparison to 5 in 2019.

6 projects have been selected to receive funding in 2020-21:
- ISN Hate Crime 3rd Party Reporting Project
- Karate Club Youth Project
- Polish Family Association Third Party Reporting Centre for Poles and 

Eastern Europeans
- Crime Prevention for Children and Young People (South London Tamil 

Welfare Group)
- Peer Press by Filmanthropy
- Neighbourhood Watch Door Knocking Project

2.27. Due to the financial pressures of Covid-19, we have been notified that 
MOPAC are reviewing discretionary funding budgets for 2020-21, with a 
view to identifying savings. Community Engagement funding applications are 
part of this process, however this does not necessarily mean the Community 
Engagement grant budgets will be affected. This information has been 
communicated to the successful grant applicants. At the time of writing this 
report MOPAC have said they will provide an update by 31st August 2020.

2.28. As well as the updates given from the police on progress across the BCU 
and neighbourhood policing, the meeting also includes relevant updates 
from British Transport Police and the Met Contact Centre. 

Page 15



2.29. Stop and Search – It has been noted that one of the stated functions of the 
SNB is to ‘ensure the stop and search community monitoring function is 
delivered’ in the borough.  

2.30. The chair of Merton’s Stop and Search panel has agreed to share the 
minutes from the panel with the SNB. If they cannot attend the SNB meeting 
in person, they will provide a report with any relevant updates or key 
discussion points to ensure the SNB can monitor the effectiveness of the 
panel. A member of the Stop and Search panel also sits on SNB. 

2.31. The next SNB meeting will take place 16th September 2020. 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. There are no alternative options as this report is an information update 

document. 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. N/A

5 TIMETABLE
5.1. N/A

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. No financial implications arising from this report 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. N/A

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1. Hate crime, support for Neighbourhood Watch and the successful 
functioning of the Safer Neighbourhood Board are all directly linked with 
community c
[...]
 

Page 23



 

 4 

 

 4. Hate Crime Definition and the National Picture  

4.1 The MOPAC website defines hate crime as “any criminal offence which is perceived, 
by the victim or any other person, to be motivated by a hostility or prejudice based on 
a personal characteristic; specifically actual or perceived race, religion/faith, sexual 
orientation, disability and transgender identity” 

4.2 MPS Hate Crime aligns with the former Home Office (APACS) guidance and is a 
measure identifying offences that satisfy both of the following criteria:  

1. The offence is a notifiable offence 
2. A feature code identifying a hate crime) has been added to the crime report. The 

feature codes identifying hate crime types are:  

 Religious hate flags FH,(Faith Hate; 

 RS & RT (Anti-Semitic) 

 IS (Islamaphobic) 

 Racist Hate Flags RI (Racial Incident) 

 Homophobic Hate Crime HO 

 Transgender Hate Crime HT 

 Disability Hate Crime VH 

4.3 The flag should be applied to any incident that is perceived to be a hate crime by the 
victim or any other person, or any offence where the offender demonstrates hostility 
based on the victim’s membership of one or more of these groups. 

4.4 A hate crime dashboard is maintained by the Metropolitan Police 

https://www.met.police.uk/sd/stats-and-data/met/hate-crime-dashboard/ 

4.5 A revamped MOPAC Hate Crime Dashboard has been launched last year and can be 
found at:  

https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/mayors-office-policing-and-crime-mopac/data-

and-statistics/hate-crime-dashboard 

4.6 The interactive maps can be filtered by borough and hate crime strand 

The five monitored strands are: 

• Race;  

• Religion/faith;  

• Sexual orientation; (Homophobic) 

• Disability; 

• Gender-identity (Transgender) 

4.7 Domestic Violence is considered a sixth stand of hate crime but because of the much 
larger volumes of incidents and crime it is reported separately 

5. Hate crime recording history 

5.1 There has been a steady increase in reported hate crime since 2012. Action taken by 
police forces to improve their compliance with the National Crime Recording Standard 
(NCRS) led to improved recording of hate crime. Other causal factors for the rise are 
a greater public awareness and media attention on hate crime, and an improved 
confidence of victims to come forward. 

 

Page 24

https://www.met.police.uk/sd/stats-and-data/met/hate-crime-dashboard/
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/mayors-office-policing-and-crime-mopac/data-and-statistics/hate-crime-dashboard
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/mayors-office-policing-and-crime-mopac/data-and-statistics/hate-crime-dashboard


 

 5 

 

5.2 Some Police forces are trialling flagging some incidents as Misogyny hate crime. This 

is defined as "incidents against women that are motivated by the attitude of men 

towards women and includes behaviour targeted at women by men simply because 

they are women".  

5.3 Whilst many types of incident considered under this definition are substantive offences 

in their own right such as public order or sexual offences, others such as using sexually 

explicit language are not.  

5.4 In March 2020 a private members bill the Hate Crime (Misogyny) Bill 2019-21 had 

its first reading in the House of Commons the Bill is intended  to make motivation by 

misogyny an aggravating factor in criminal sentencing; to require police forces to 

record hate crimes motivated by misogyny; and for connected purposes. The second 

reading of the bill is scheduled for November 2020. 

 
5.5 Hate crimes are a subset of notifiable crimes that are recorded by the police. As can 

be seen in the table below in England and Wales total hate crime rose by 10% 
compared to the previous year whereas in 2017-18 the year on year increase was 
17%. Figures for 2019/20 will not be published until October 2020. 

 

 
 
 
Source: https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/hate-crime-england-and-wales-2018-to-
2019 
 
 
6. Types 
[...]
35



 

 16 

 

22. Recommendations 

22.1 To refresh and revisit the profile on an annual basis to support both the hate crime 

strategy and the strategic assessment process. 

22.2 To use the findings of this report to shape the activities of Hate Crime Awareness 

Week. 

22.3 To continue to monitor the hate crime detection rate for Merton for any changes.  

22.4 To target engagement on countering Hate crime in wards with the highest volumes of 

offences. 

 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 BCU Commander - Crime and policing in Merton
	Tabular Summary - MPS
	Tabular Summary - South West BCU

	5 Safer Merton update
	Appendix 2  for Community Resilience Report
	Appendix 1 Hate Crime Profile 2020 FINAL.docx




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
9 SEPTEMBER 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.15 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Owen Pritchard, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Edward Gretton, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Natasha Irons and Mansoor Ahmad

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors 

Matt Burrows (Head of Communications and Customer 
Experience), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) 
and Kiran Vagarwal (Interim Head of Community Safety)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

4 BCU COMMANDER - CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair welcomed the new Borough Commander, Chief Superintendent Elisabeth 
Chapple, to the meeting. 

The Borough Commander gave a brief introduction and responded to Panel Member 
questions, concerns and priorities as below:  

With regards to surge capability, we use a Cluster Strategy;

 Dedicated Ward Officers are able to bid for extra resources to address 
priorities. 

 Clusters of wards/neighbouring wards work together – if staff member off sick 
or has adjusted duties.

In terms of proactivity, crime prevention and community engagement; 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 We currently have 23 vacancies for Dedicated Ward Officers and it’s important 
we bring that figure down and work on this has already begun.. 

 The public attitude survey asks whether ‘local communities know who their 
local officers are’. The scores are always low at around 14-20%. Therefore we 
plan to increase marketing on who local officers are and how you can contact 
them, plus other avenues for contact if that officer is unavailable. 

 Have invested highly in the Violence Suppression Unit and the Burglary and 
Robbery teams. 

 This BCU isn’t making the best use of the resources available to it at present, 
particularly from a central perspective such as evidence based policing. I plan 
to strengthen those links more in the SW BCU. 

 We are putting into place a community engagement plan. Also we are trying to 
have Ward Panels virtually and working on different options to bring the panels 
back to physical meetings. 

The Police are trying to address and tackle low level nuisance on a multi-agency 
basis, particularly with Councils. We know this issue greatly affects how safe 
residents feel in their homes and we are increasing our work with community 
protection warnings and notices as well as an ASBO early intervention scheme. 
Please ask residents to keep reporting these consistent issues so we can aim to 
have the resources required in the most affected areas. 

Our long held ambition is that the Metropolitan Police should be representative of the 
community it serves which is 40% BAME and 50% women. 

Looking at the stop and search statistics;

 Although we stop a higher number of white children in comparison to black 
children, when you look at that in terms of the population, it is disproportionate. 
Since this issue has been highlighted, these disproportionate figures are 
slightly coming down. 

 Officers are better reflecting on the strength of the intelligence they are 
receiving. We also need to educate our communities on evidenced based 
policing - what did you see, distinguishing features etc.

 There is still a KPI of volume on stop and searches. However that metric will 
be replaced by a different measure going forward.  

In lines with the Mayors strategy, we have been asked to set a 60% carbon reduction 
target. We are making a shift towards electric cars and when refurbishing buildings, 
we will look to install solar power, increase electric charging points in the yard.



3

Continuity of leadership is important to me. My personal intention is to remain in post 
for at least three years.

The Chair thanked the Borough Commander for a valuable session. 

5 SAFER MERTON UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)

The Community Safety Manager outlined the report on Community Resilience which 
includes three areas: Hate Crime, Neighbourhood Watch and the Merton Safer 
Neighbourhood Board.

The Community Safety Manager highlighted a few key points for each area;
 
Hate Crime

 There has been a steady increase in overall hate crime since April this year. 
Predominant area arising has been racially motivated hate crime. 

 The Hate Crime advice surgery has continued a sustained service throughout 
lockdown. 

 Hate crime awareness week is 10-17 October 2020.

Neighbourhood Watch

 Neighbourhood Watch currently at 22,000 members across the BCU with 478 
co-ordinators. 

 Work closely with police and familiar with areas where we would like to 
increase and expand the membership.

 Merton is one of the few boroughs that run a junior Neighbourhood Watch. 

Merton Safer Neighbourhood Board 

 Community engagement is funded through MOPAC
 At 2.26 we have listed six projects we were looking to commission, 

unfortunately there is a pause on this discretionary funding. 
 
In response to Panel Member questions the Community Safety Manager clarified; 

There is under reporting amongst the community with regards to hate crime. 
We aim to increase reporting through more publicity and third party reporting.
Looking at the increased figure of 359 reports compared to the previous year’s 330, it 
is hard to conclude whether more incidents occurred or whether there was an 
increase in confidence of reporting. 

Neighbourhood Watch is extremely effective. Not only does it provide eyes and ears 
in the wards but it is useful for pushing out messages at a street based level. 



4

As part of hate crime awareness week, a session on bystander training will be 
delivered on 15 October by the Chair of the Hate Crime Strategy Group. 

VAWG and Domestic Abuse

 Decision made to extend strategy and delivery plan until March 2021. 
 In response to Panel Member questions the Community Safety Manager 

clarified; 
 Dealings with brothels is one of our priorities over the next 12 months
 One stop shop is running as a virtual service. Capacity will need to be 

considered as to whether it could run as both a face to face and virtual 
offering. 

 Updates on Ask Angela and misogyny as a hate crime will be provided to the 
Panel. 

6 COVID-19 UPDATE -COMMUNICATIONS (Agenda Item 6)

The Interim Head of Customer Experience & Communications summarised the report 
and responded to Panel Member questions;

The Council uses three main digital channels to reach target groups on social media, 
which are Facebook, Twitter and Instagram. Instagram tends to reach youngest 
audience. We also use local press and outdoor media. 
It is a challenge for local authorities to reach the 20-29 year old demographic. Most 
tools at our disposal have a limited reach.

Low traffic neighbourhoods will be promoted on digital media, My Merton, weekly 
bulletins etc.

We implemented weekly Councillor bulletins during March and we will look to extend 
this regular update as a channel to communicate to all Councillors. 
With a limited amount of occupancy within the Civic Centre and other Council 
buildings, the majority of staff are working from home. Feedback from staff has been 
positive and our communication has been very strong.


